and authorized by the

as PRINCIPAL and
incorporated under the laws of the State of 
laws of the State of California to execute bonds and undertakings as sole surety, as SURETY, are 
held and firmly bound unto the City of Los Angeles, in the JUST and FULL SUM of TWO 
MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED FORTY FOUR THOUSAND AND NO/100 Dollars ($2,844,000.00) . 
, lawful money of the United States, for the payment of which sum, well and truly to be made, we 
bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and 
severally, firmly by these presents.

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

[...]

as PRINCIPAL and
incorporated under the laws of the State of _ Massachusetts 
laws of the State of California to execute bonds and undertakings as sole surety, as SURETY, are 
held and firmly bound unto the City of Los Angeles, in the JUST and FULL SUM of ONE 
MILLION FOUR HUNDRED TWENTY TWO THOUSAND AND NO/100 Dollars ($1,422,000.00) . 
, lawful money of the United States, for the payment of which sum, well and truly to be made, we 
bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and 
severally, firmly by these presents.

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

[...]

06/06/2019

GENERAL BOND RIDER

WHEREAS, under the date 12/15/2017, l-we PORTER RANCH DEVELOPMENT CO., A JOINT 
VENTURE as Principal, and LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY as Surety, executed in favor of 
the City of Los Angeles, a certain bond in the sum of TWO MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED FORTY FOUR 
THOUSAND AND NO/100 Dollars ($2,844,000.00) guaranteeing construction of certain public 
improvements located at-in TR 50506 to be completed on or before 12/15/2020, and

WHEREAS, the Principal(s) and Surety have agreed to amend said bond by

INCREASING THE BOND AMOUNT FROM $2,844,000.00 TO $3,553,200.00 AND INCREASING THE